
December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 805

REGULAR MEETING

Monday, December 17, 1973, 7:00 P.M.

A Regular Meeting of the City-County Council of Indi-

anapolis-Marion County convened in the Council Cham-
bers of the City-County Building at 7:00 p.m., Monday,

December 17, 1973. President Hasbrook in the Chair.

Councilman Byrum opened the meeting with prayer, fol-

lowed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President Hasbrook instructed the Clerk to take the

roll. Twenty eight members being present, he announced

a quorum. The roll call was as follows: Present: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Camp-
bell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dow-
den, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs.

Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr.

SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and Mr. West. Absent: Mr. Brown.

APPROVAL OF JOURNAL

President Hasbrook called for additions or corrections

to the Journal for December 3, 1973, as distributed. There

being no corrections, the Journal for December 3, 1973,

stands approved as distributed.



806 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS

President Hasbrook called for reading of communica-

tions. The Clerk read the following:

December 10th, 1973

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS-
MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have on the 10th day of December approved with my signature

and delivered to the Clerk of the City-County Council, Mrs. Jean A.

Wyttefnlbach, the following City-County Ordinances.

PROPOSAL NO. 83, 1973, approving temporary tax anticipation

borrowing, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to make a tem-
porary loan for the use of the Park District Fund and Sanitary

Maintenance and General Expense Fund during the period Jan-

uary 1, 1974 to June 30, 1974, in anticipation of current taxes

levied in the year 1973 and collectible in the year 1974, author-

izing the issuance of tax anticipation, time warrants to evidence

such loans; pledging and appropriating the taxes to be received

in said Funds to the payment of said tax anticipation time war-
rants including the interest thereon; ratifying, approving and
confirming the proceedings had and action taken by the Police

Special Service District Council and the Fire Special Service

District Council in authorizing the making of temporary loams

and the issuance of tax anticipation time warrants to evidence

such loans for the Consolidated City Police Force Account Pen-

sion Fund; Consolidated City Fire Force Account, and the Fire-

men's Pension Fund; and fixing a time when this ordinance

shall take effect.

POLICE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT FISCAL ORDI-
NANCE NO. 8, 1973, amending the POLICE FORCE BUDGET
FOR 1973 (Police Special Service District Fiscal Ordinance No.

2, 1972, as amended) and appropriating the sum of Three hun-

dred thirty-five thousand five hundred twenty-three dollars

($335,523.00) for purposes of the Police Division, Department



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 807

of Public Safety by reducing the unappropriated Police Service

District Fund.

FIRE SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT FISCAL ORDINANCE
NO. 4, 1973, amending the FIRE FORCE BUDGET FOR 1973,

(Fire Special Service District Fiscal Ordinance No. 1, 1972),

and appropriating th>e sum of Seventy thousand dollars ($70,-

000.00) for certain purposes of the Fire Division, Department
of Public Safety, by reducing certain other appropriations for

that division.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD G. LUGAR,
Mayor

December 17th, 1973

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS-MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be posted

in three (3) public places and published in the Indianapolis News and
the Indianapolis Commercial on December 3rd, 1973, and December
13th, 1973, a "Notice to Taxpayers" for public bearing on Proposal No.

493, 1973, and a notice of Rezoning Proposal No. 480, 1973, to be

heard on Monday, December 17th, 1973, in the Council Chambers, City-

County Building.

Respectfully submitted,

JEAN A. WYTTENBACH
City Clerk

December 17, 1973

The Honorable Thomas C. Hasbrook
President

City-County Council

241 City-County Building

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204



808 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Dear Tom:

I am pleased to nominate Michael A. Carroll for the position of

Deputy Mayor, and Harold J. Egenes for the position of Director of

the Department of Metropolitan Development of the City of Indian-

apolis.

Mike Oarroll has been associated with the problems of development

in Indianapolis for the past seven years. He enjoys wide-ranging pro-

fessional and administrative experience.

Harold Egenes has offered exceptional leadership in Indianapolis

government and business. As a Councilman since 1963, he has chaired

the Committee on Metropolitan Development and served on the Trans-

portation and Public Safety and Aviation Committees of the Council.

I appreciate the enthusiasm of each of these men for his new re-

sponsibilities and ask for favorable consideration of these nominations.

Sincerely,

DICK
RICHARD G. LUGAR
Mayor

RGLrwcr

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

Councilman Gilmer introduced Mr. Carlton Curry, a

member of the Board of Transportation, and Miss Arlene

Wienand, Lions Club foreign exchange student from

South Africa.

INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NOS. 495-502, 1973. Introduced by Coun-

cilman Egenes. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A
proposal for Rezoning Ordinances certified from the Met-



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 809

ropolitan Plan Commission on December 6, 1973;" and the

President referred them to the Committee of the Whole
to be heard under Special Orders—Final Adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 503, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

Hasbrook. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a General Ordinance dividing the City into com-

munities pursuant to I.C. 1971, 18-4-15.5 and adopting a

community plan for each township in the county;" and

the President referred it to the Rules and Policy Commit-

tee.

PROPOSAL NO. 504, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

Kimbell. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a General Ordinance amending the Code of Indi-

anapolis and Marion County, 1970, and specifically Title

7, Chapter 16, as it applied to Schedule of Rates for Taxi-

cabs;" and the President referred it to the Transportation

Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 505, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

Tintera. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a General Resolution respecting implementation

of the Emergency Telephone Communication System in-

volving the number 911;" and the President referred it to

the Public Safety Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 506, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

Byrum. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the CITY-COUN-

TY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 and appropriating the

sum of $40,000 for certain purposes of the Department of



810 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Transportation;" and the President referred it to the

Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 507, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

Cottingham. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A
proposal for a Fiscal Ordinance amending the CITY-

COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 and appropriat-

ing the sum of $50,000 for certain purposes of the Board

of County Commissioners;" and the President referred it

to the County and Townships Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 508, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

SerVaas. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a Council Resolution confirming the Board and

Commission appointments;" and the President referred it

to the Rules and Policy Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 509, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

Kimbell. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a Special Ordinance extending the boundaries

of the Fire Special Service District of the City of Indian-

apolis, amending the Code of Indianapolis and Marion

County, 1973, and fixing a time when the same shall be

effective;" and the President referred it to the Public

Safety Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 510, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

SerVaas. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a Council Resolution approving and appointing

Michael A. Carroll, Deputy Mayor, as proposed by the

Mayor;" and the President referred it to the Rules and

Policy Committee.



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 811

PROPOSAL NO. 511, 1973. Introduced by Councilman

SerVaas. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A pro-

posal for a Council Resolution approving and appointing

Harold Egenes, Director of the Department of Metropoli-

tan Development, as proposed by the Mayor;" and the

President referred it to the Rules and Policy Committee.

MODIFICATION OF SPECIAL ORDERS

PROPOSAL NO. 506, 1973. Councilman Byrum
moved, seconded by Councilman Gilmer, to consider Pro-

posal No. 506, 1973, under Special Orders.—Final Adop-

tion. The motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 507, 1973. Councilman Cottingham

moved, seconded by Councilman McPherson, to consider

Proposal No. 507, 1973, under Special Orders—Final

Adoption. The motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 509, 1973. Councilman Egenes moved
seconded by Councilman Gorham, to consider Proposal

No. 509, 1973, under Special Orders—Final Adoption. The

motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NOS. 510 and 5 11, 1973. Councilman Ser-

Vaas moved, seconded by Councilman Byrum, to consider

Proposal Nos. 510 and 511, 1973, under Special Orders

—

Final Adoption. After discussion, Councilman Cantwell

moved, seconded by Councilman Hawkins, that Proposal

Nos. 510 and 511, 1973, be referred to the Rules and Policy

Committee for Committee action. The motion carried by

voice vote.



8 1

2

Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

SPECIAL ORDERS—PUBLIC HEARING

President Hasbrook called for proposals eligible for

public hearing. Members of the public were invited to be

heard on proposals eligible for public hearing. The Coun-

cil recessed to the Committee of the Whole at 7:30 p.m.

and reconvened at 9: 10 p.m.

During the recess, Proposal Nos. 408 and 493, 1973,

were heard.

PROPOSAL NO. 480, 1973. President Hasbrook stated

that the Petitioners and Remonstrators on Proposal No.

480, 1973, would each have twenty minutes to present their

case. Phillip Nicely, attorney for the Petitioners, spoke

in favor of the proposal and presented slides for emphasis.

Attorney William Vobach and several remonstrators

spoke in opposition to the proposal.

After lengthy discussion, Councilman Schneider

moved, seconded by Councilman Tintera, that the Coun-

cil recess to Executive Session for a ten-minute period

for further discussion on the proposal. The motion car-

ried by voice vote and at this point the Council Chambers

was cleared.

Following the Executive Session, Councilman Gorham
indicated a conflict of interest and asked to be excused

from the vote. Mr. Gorham was excused by voice vote.

Councilman Schneider moved, seconded by Council-

man Dowden, that Proposal No. 480, 1973, be rejected.

After further discussion, Proposal No. 480, 1973, was re-



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 813

jected on the following roll call vote; viz: 20 Ayes: Mr.

Byrum, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith,

Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller,

Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schnei-

der, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and Mr. West. 7 Noes: Mr.

Bayt, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cant-

well, Mrs. Gibson and Mr. Hawkins.

At this point, Mr. Bayt left the Council Chambers.

PROPOSAL NO 493, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 493, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

20 Ayes: Mr. Byrum, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and Mr. West. 5

Noes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Haw-
kins, and Mrs. Noel. Councilmen Cantwell and Ruckels-

haus were out of Chambers when vote was taken. Pro-

posal No. 493, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 100,

1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 100, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating the sum
of Three million eight hundred ninety-two dollars ($3,892,000.00)

from the Unappropriated Indianapolis Sports Stadium Bond Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, additional appro-



814 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

priations are determined, the increases and reductions hereinafter

stated to provide for payment of certain construction expenses by
appropriating the receipts from private participation in the stadium
project.

Section 2. The sum of Three million eight hundred ninety-two

thousand dollars ($3,892,000.00) be, and the same is hereby, appro-

priated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the appro-

priations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby
approved

:

Indianapolis

Sports Stadium
Bond Fund

2. Services Contractual $3,802,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $'3,892,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions

:

Indianapolis

Sports Stadium
Bond Fund

Unappropriated Indianapolis Sports Stadium
Bond Fund $3,892,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $3,892,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption, following public hearing, approval by the Mayor,
and approval by the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

SPECIAL ORDERS—FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 462, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 462, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

23 Ayes: Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cot-

tingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gib-

son, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr.



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 815

Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson,

Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr.

SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and Mr. West. 2 Noes: Mr. Boyd
and Mr. Broderick. Councilmen Cantwell and Ruckels-

haus were out of Chambers when vote was taken. Pro-

posal No. 462, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 90,

1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 90, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating' the sum of

Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) fer certain purposes of the Pre-

siding Judge, Municipal Courts, by reducing certain other appro-

priations for that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to comply with

the request of the Presiding Judge, Municipal Court.

Section 2. The sum of Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) be, and

the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

PRESIDING JUDGE
MUNICIPAL COURTS

County
General Fund

500 Current Charges $ 5,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 5,000.00



816 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reduction's

:

PRESIDING JUDGE
MUNICIPAL COURTS

County
General Fund

100 Services Personal $ 5,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 6,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 464, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 464, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

24 Ayes: Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. El-

more, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and Mr. West.

2 Noes: Mr. Boyd and Mr. Cantwell. Councilman Ruck-

elshaus was out of Chambers when vote was taken. Pro-

posal No. 464, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 91,

1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 91, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating the sum of

Four thousand two hundred thirty-four dollars and forty-nine cents

($4,234.49) for certain purposes of the Cooperative Extension Serv-

ice by reducing certain oither appropriations for that Department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 817

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide for

tbe purchase of furniture and fixtures for the Cooperative Extension

Service by reducing certain other appropriations for that department.

Section 2. The sum of Four thousand two hundred thirty-four

dollars and forty-nine cenits ($4,234.49) be, and the same is hereby,

appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the

appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved:

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

County
General Fund

700 Properties $ 4,234.49

TOTAL INCREASES $ 4,234.49

.Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductionis

:

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE

County
General Fund

100 Services Personal $ 4,234.49

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 4,234.49

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 467, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 467, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

21 Ayes: Mr. Byrum, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.



818 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and

Mr. West. 5 Noes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Camp-
bell, Mr. Cantwell and Mrs. Noel. Councilman Ruckels-

haus was out of Chambers when vote was taken. Propos-

al No. 467, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 92,

1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 92, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating the sum of

Five hundred 'twenty-five dollars ($'525.00) for certain purposes of

the County Auditor by reducing certain other appropriations for

that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
"1ITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide for

replacement on an obsolete typewriter in the office of the County Audi-

tor by reducing certain other appropriations for that office.

Section 2. The sum of Five hundred twenty-five dollars ($52'5.00)

be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown
in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

COUNTY AUDITOR

County
General Fund

700 Properties $ 525.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 525.00



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 819

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions

:

COUNTY AUDITOR

County
General Fund

500 Current Charges $ 525.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 525.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 477, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 477, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins,

Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and

Mr. West. 1 Noe: Mr. Gorham. Councilman Ruckelshaus

was out of Chambers when vote was taken. Proposal No.

477, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 93, 1973, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 93, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending- the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating- the sum of

One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) for certain purposes

of the County Department of Public Welfare by reducing other ap-

propriations of that department.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:



820 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide pay-

ment of the payroll of the Department of Public Welfare by reducing

certain other appropriations for that department.

Section 2. The sum of One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00)

be and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown
in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Welfare Fund
100 Services Personal $100,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $100,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductionis

:

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Welfare Fund
500 Current Charges $100,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $100,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 484, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 484, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

18 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Cant-

well, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Egenes, Mrs. Gib-

son, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mrs. Noel,

Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Ser-

Vaas, Mr. Tintera and Mr. West. 7 Noes: Mr. Dowden,



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 821

Mr. Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith and Mrs. Miller. Councilmen Campbell and Mc-

Pherson were out of Chambers when vote was taken. Pro-

posal No. 484, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 94,

1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 94, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending- the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating the sum of

Nine thousand two hundred thirty dollars ($9,230.00) for certain

purposes of the Division of Building's, Department of Metropolitan

Development, by reducing certain other appropriations for that

Division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated, to provide for

purchase of additional properties for the Division of Buildings by re-

ducing certain other appropriations for that Division.

Secton 2. The sum of Nine thousand two hundred thirty dollars

($9,230.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes

as shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Sec-

tion 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

DEPARTMENT OF METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT
Division of Buildings

Consolidated

County Fund

7. Properties $ 9,230.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 9,230.00



822 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT
Division of Buildings

Consolidated

County Fund
1. Personal Services $ 9,23.000

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 9,230.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 485, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 485, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

25 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden,

Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gil-

mer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Haw-
kins, Mr. Kimbell, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tin-

tera and Mr. West. 1 Noe: Mr. Clark. Councilman Mc-

Pherson was out of Chambers when vote was taken. Pro-

posal No. 485, 1973, was retitled Special Ordinance No. 2,

1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A SPECIAL ORDINANCE changing the name
of a certain street in Marion County, Indiana

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. A street heretofore known as Cedar Street, extending

southwesterly from Shelby Street to Virginia Avenue, be and is here-

by, designated and named Calvary Street.



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 823

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after passage and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 486, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 486, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 Ayes: Mr. Byrum, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr.

Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mr.

Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas,

Mr. Tintera and Mr. West. 5 Noes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Brod-

erick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell and Mrs. Noel. Pro-

posal No. 486, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 95,

1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 95, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and reducing certain appro-

priations by Twenty-seven thousand seven hundred twenty dollars

($'27,720.00) to provide funding for additional appropriations ap-

proved in Fiscal Ordinance No. 70, 1973.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The CITY-COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973,

as amended, is hereby further amended by the reductions hereinafter

stated to provide funding for the additional appropriations approved

by Fiscal Ordinance No. 70, 1973.

Section 2. The sum of Twenty-seven thousand seven hundred

twenty dollars ($27,720.00) be, and the same is hereby, transferred

to the Unappropriated County General Fund by reducing the appro-

priations as shown in Section 3.

Section 3. The said increase in the Unappropriated County Gen-

eral Fund is funded by the following reductions:



824 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

PRESIDING JUDGE
MUNICIPAL COURTS

County
General Fund

1. Services Personal $ 27,720.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 27,720.00

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from,

and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 488, 1973. After discussion, Council-

man Kimbell moved, seconded by Councilman Griffith,

to table Proposal No. 488, 1973. The motion carried by

unanimous voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 489, 1973. After discussion, Proposal

No. 489, 1973, passed on the following roll call vote; viz:

22 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr.

Egenes, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPher-

son, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr.

Schneider, Mr. SerVaas and Mr. Tintera. 4 Noes: Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Griffith and Mr. West. Coun-

cilwoman Miller was out of Chambers when vote was

taken. Proposal No. 489, 1973, was retitled Fiscal Ordi-

nance No. 96, 1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 96, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating the sum of

$4,600.00 for certain purposes of the Division of Code Enforce-

ment, Department of Metropolitan Development, by reducing cer-

tain other appropriations for that Division.



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 825

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide addi-

tional appro'priationis as requested by the Division of Code Enforce-

ment, by reducing certain other appropriations for that Division.

Section 2. The sum of Four thousand six hundred dollars ($4,-

600.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as

shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Sec-

tion 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

DEPARTMENT OF METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT
Division of Code Enforcement

Consolidated

County Fund

1. Personal Services $ 2,920.00

7. Properties $ 1,680.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 4,600.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions

:

DEPARTMENT OF METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT
Division of Code Enforcement

Consolidated

County Fund

2. Contractual Services $ 900.00

6. Current Obligations $ 3,700.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 4,600.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

and after adoption and approval by the Mayor.



826 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

PROPOSAL NO. 490, 1973. After discussion, Council-

man Gorham moved, seconded by Councilman West, to

amend Proposal No. 490, 1973. The motion to amend car-

ried by unanimous voice vote. Proposal No. 490, 1973, as

amended, passed on the following roll call vote; viz: 25

Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark,

Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr.

McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr.

Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera

and Mr. West. 2 Noes: Mr. Broderick and Mr. Cantwell.

Proposal No. 490, 1973, as amended, was retitled Fiscal

Ordinance No. 97, 1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 97, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending: the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating: the sum of

Two thousand seven hundred thirty-seven dollars ($2,737.00) by
reducing certain other appropriationis for that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductionis hereinafter stated to finance ex-

penditures as requested from the Office of the Mayor by reducing cer-

tain other appropriations for that office.

Section 2. The sum of Two thousand seven hundred thirty-seven

dollars ($2,737.00) be, and the same is hereby, appropriated for the

purposes as shown in Section 3 by reducing the appropriations as

shown in Section 4.



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 827

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby-

approved :

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City

General Fund
3. Supplies $ 800.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 800.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductionis

:

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City

General Fund
5. Current Charges $ 800.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 800.00

Section '5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 496, 1973. Councilman Clark moved,

seconded by Councilman Giffin, that Proposal No. 496,

1973, be held for Public Hearing on Monday, January 7,

1974. The motion carried by voice vote.

PROPOSAL NOS. 495 & 497-502, 1973. No action was

taken on Proposal Nos. 495 and 497-502, 1973. Proposal

Nos. 495 and 497-502, 1973, were retitled Rezoning Ordi-

nances Nos. 233-239, 1973, and read as follows:

73-Z-250 — P. O. No. 495, 1973 — R. O. No. 233, 1973—

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #3,
7401 NORTH KEYSTONE AVE., INDIANAPOLIS

William G. Madinger by Norgate Apartments by James R. Nickels,

Attorney, One Indiana Square #2050 requests rezoning of 20.75



828 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

acres, being in A-2 district, to C-4 classification to permit com-
mercial development.

73-Z-285 — P. 0. No. 497, 1973 — R. 0. No. 234, 1973—

LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, COUNCIL-MANIC DISTRICT #4,
7001 STATE ROAD #37, INDIANAPOLIS

Hawthorne Restaurant, Inc. by William F. LeMond, Attorney, 412

Union Federal Building, requests rezoning of 8.18 acres, being in

A-2 district, to C-3 classification to permit a retail convenience

center.

73-Z-286 — P. 0. No. 498, 1973 — R. 0. No. 235, 1973—

LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #4,
5931 71ST STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Hawthorne Restaurant, Inc. by William F. LeMond, Attorney, 412

Union Federal Building, requests rezoning of 3.31 acres, being in

A-2 district, to C-l classification to permit the construction of of-

fices.

73-Z-287 — P. 0. No. 499, 1973 — R. 0. No. 236, 1973—

LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #4,
7001 STATE ROAD #37, INDIANAPOLIS

Hawthorne Restaurant, Inc. by William F. LeMond, Attorney, 412

Union Federal Building, requests rezoning of 7.11 acres, being in

A-2 district, to C-3 classification to permit retail development.

73-Z-299 — P. 0. No. 500, 1973 — R. 0. No. 237, 1973—

LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #4,
7009 EAST 56TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS

Reproco, Inc. by G-erald L. Moss and Sherwood P. Hill, Attorneys,

One Indiana Square #2700 request rezoning of 0.78 acre, being in

C-6 district, to C-S classification to provide for an office building.

73-Z-300 — P. O. No. 501, 1973 — R. O. No. 238, 1973—

FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT #13,
4251 SOUTH EMERSON AVENUE, INDIANAPOLIS

Hyland Company by James W. Beatty, Attorney, 500 Union Fed-

eral Building requests rezoning of 37.00 acres, being in D-3, I-l-S,



December IT, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 829

C-3 and C-6 districts, to C-4 classification to provide for a retail

shopping center.

73-Z-304 — P. 0. No. 502, 1973 — R. O. No. 239, 1973—

WAYNE TOWNSHIP, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 19,

2455 DIRECTORS ROW, INDIANAPOLIS

Park Fletcher, Inic. by E. B. Hartshorne, Vice-Pres. by R. J. Moore
Company, Agent by Lester Irons, Attorney, 1313 Merchants Bank
Building requests rezowing of 14.49 acres, being in I-3-S district,

to C-S classification to provide for a high-rise office building com-
plex, consisting of three office buildings, in accord with plans filed.

PROPOSAL NO. 506, 1973. Councilman Byrum
moved, seconded by Councilman Schneider, to Suspend

the Rules to allow vote on Proposal No. 506, 1973. The

Rules were suspended by the following roll call vote: viz:

26 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Pat-

terson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera and Mr. West. 1 Noe: Mr. Gorham.

After discussion, Proposal No. 506, 1973, passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 27 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. El-

more, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham,

Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell,

Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson,

Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tin-

tera and Mr. West. No Noes. Proposal No. 506, 1973, was



830 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 98, 1973, and reads as fol-

lows:

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 98, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating the sum of

Forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) for certain purposes of the

Department of Transportation by reducing certain other appropri-

ations for that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for 'expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide for

additional necessary expenditures of the Department of Transporta-

tion, due to price increase's, by reducing other appropriationis for that

office.

Section 2. The sum of Forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) be, and
the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriationis are hereby

approved:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation

General Fund
3. Supplies $ 40,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 40,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions

:



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 831

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation

General Fund
1. Personal Services $ 40,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 40,000.00

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption and approval by the Mayor.

PROPOSAL NO. 507, 1973. Councilman Cottingham

moved, seconded by Councilman McPherson, to Suspend

the Rules to allow vote on Proposal No. 507, 1973. The

Rules were suspended by the following roll call vote: viz:

26 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr.

Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr.

Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Giffin,

Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr.

Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Pat-

terson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr.

Tintera and Mr. West. 1 Noe: Mr. Gorham.

After discussion, Proposal No. 507, 1973, passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 26 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cot-

tingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs. Gib-

son, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith,

Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPher-

son, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckels-

haus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera and Mr.

West. 1 Noe: Mr. Cantwell. Proposal No. 507, 1973, was

retitled Fiscal Ordinance No. 99, 1973, and reads as fol-

lows:



832 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

CITY-COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 99, 1973

A PROPOSAL FOR A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the CITY-
COUNTY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973 (City-County General

Ordinance No. 72, 1972, as amended) and appropriating the sum of

Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) for certain purposes of the

Board of County Commissioners by reducing certain other appro-

priations for that office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. To provide for 'expenditures the necessity for which has

arisen since the adoption of the annual budget, the CITY-COUNTY
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR 1973, as amended, is hereby further amend-
ed by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated to provide for

additional necessary expenditures for increased Social Security rates

for the Office of the Board of County Commissioners by reducing other

appropriations for that office.

Section 2. The sum of Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) be, and
the same is hereby, appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section

3 by reducing the appropriations as shown in Section 4.

Section 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby

approved

:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
County

General Fund
6. Current Obligations $ 50,000.00

TOTAL INCREASES $ 50,000.00

Section 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the

following reductions

:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

County
General Fund

5. Current Charges $ 50,000.00

TOTAL REDUCTIONS $ 50,000.00



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 833

Section. 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after adoption.

PROPOSAL NO. 509, 1973. Councilman Cottingham

moved, seconded by Councilman McPherson, to Suspend

the Rules to allow vote on Proposal No. 509, 1973. The
Rules were suspended by the following roll call vote; viz:

19 Ayes: Mr. Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr.

Cantwell, Mr. Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Egenes, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Hawkins, Mr. Kim-
bell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel, Mr. Patter-

son, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas and Mr. Tintera. 7 Noes:

Mr. Boyd, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Elmore, Mr. Gorham, Mr.

Griffith, Mr. Hasbrook and Mr. West.

After discussion, Proposal No. 509, 1973, passed on the

following roll call vote; viz: 23 Ayes: Mr. Boyd, Mr.

Broderick, Mr. Byrum, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr.

Clark, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Egenes, Mr. Elmore, Mrs.

Gibson, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Haw-
kins, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller, Mrs. Noel,

Mr. Patterson, Mr. Ruckelshaus, Mr. Schneider, Mr. Ser-

Vaas and Mr. Tintera. 3 Noes: Mr. Dowden, Mr. Has-

brook and Mr. West. Councilman Griffith abstained from

voting on Proposal No. 509, 1973, with permission of the

Council. Proposal No. 509, 1973, was retitled Special Or-

dinance No. 3, 1973, and reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1973

AN ORDINANCE extending the boundaries of the Fire Special Serv-

ice District of the City of Indianapolis, amending- the Code of Indi-

anapolis and Marion Counity, 1973, and fixing a time when the same

shall be effective.



834 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

WHEREAS, the majority of owners of tbe real property hereinafter

described have petitioned to have said real estate included within

the boundaries of the Fire Special Service District of the City of

Indianapolis; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Metropolitan Development has made
its findings of fact and recommendations with respect to said peti-

tion, which findings of fact and recommendations were mailed to

the Indianapolis Fire Chief, Lawrence Township Trustee and peti-

tioners on November 8, 1973; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Development Commission has recom-
mended approval of the annexation proposed by the petitioners;

and

WHEREAS, this council after public hearing now determines that

reasonable and adequate fire protection can be provided within

such expanded area by the City Fire Force and that the extension

of such boundaries is in the public interest of the citizens of the

Consolidated City of Indianapolis; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Section 1. The boundaries of the Fine Special Service District of

the City of Indianapolis are hereby extended to include the territory

of the Consolidated City which is described in Section 2 of this ordi-

nance.

Section 2. Title 1, Chapter 3 of the Code of Indianapolis and Mar-
ion County, 1973, is hereby amended to include the following additional

section numbered 1-3501, to-wit:

1-3501 FIRE DISTRICT EXTENSION. The Fire Special Service

District boundaries are extended to include tbe following described

territory, to-wit:

Part of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 22,

Township 17 North, Range 4 East, Lawrence Township, Marion
County, State of Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the West Half of the

Northeast Quarter of said section; thence North 00° 24' 12" West



December 17, 1973] Indianapolis, Marion Co., Ind. 835

on and along the West line of said Half Quarter Section for a dis-

tance of 367.44 feet; thence North 89° 35' 48" East for a distance

of 459.50 feet (said point also being the Southwest corner of a
140' x 500' building; thence North 00° 24' 12" West (on and along

the West line of said 140' x 500' building) for a distance of 220.00

feet to the point of beginning of this description; thence continu-

ing North 00° 24' 12" West on and along said West line for a dis-

tance of 20:00 feet; themce North 89° 35' 48" East for a distance

of 70.00 feet; thence (South 00° 24' 12" East for a distance of 20.00

feet; thence South 89° 35' 48" West for a distance of 70.00 feet to

the place of beginning, containing 1400 square feet.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after passage, approval by the Mayor, and publication according

to law.

SPECIAL ORDERS—UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 487, 1973. Councilman Byrum
moved, seconded by Councilman SerVaas, for the adop-

tion of Proposal No. 487, 1973. After discussion, Council-

man Boyd moved, seconded by Councilman Broderick, to

table Proposal No. 487, 1973. The motion to table failed

on the following roll call vote; viz: 8 Ayes: Mr. Boyd,

Mr. Broderick, Mr. Campbell, Mr. Cantwell, Mr. Clark,

Mrs. Gibson, Mr. Hawkins, and Mrs. Noel. 18 Noes: Mr.

Byrum, Mr. Cottingham, Mr. Dowden, Mr. Egenes, Mr.

Elmore, Mr. Giffin, Mr. Gilmer, Mr. Gorham, Mr. Griffith.

Mr. Hasbrook, Mr. Kimbell, Mr. McPherson, Mrs. Miller,

Mr. Patterson, Mr. Schneider, Mr. SerVaas, Mr. Tintera

and Mr. West.

After further discussion, Proposal No. 487, 1973, was

tabled by voice vote.



836 Journal of City-County Council [Regular Meeting

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councilman Griffith informed Council members that

Robert Elrod, Legal Counsel for the City-County Council,

is in the hospital for minor surgery and will be back in

the office after the first of the year.

Councilman Cantwell expressed gratitude on the part

of Council members to Councilman Beurt SerVaas for the

lovely Christmas Party given for Council members.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon motion made by Councilman Griffith, seconded

by Councilman Gorham, the meeting adjourned at 10:30

p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a

full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the

City-County Council of Indianapolis-Marion County held

on the 17th day of December, 1973.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our

signatures and caused the Seal of the City of Indianapolis

to be affixed.

€%m^(k^4^X
ATTEST: President

(SEAL) Clerk oj the City-County Council


